

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/CCR.38/2013

Complainant : Md. Mastar Ali Laskar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Elementary Education Officer

(DEEO), Silchar, Cachar

Date of hearing : 15.02.2016

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 15.02.2016

Neither party present. However, Written Statements both dated 12/2/2016 received from the District Elementary Education Officer, Cachar and the Complainant.

Perused the W/S received from the Complainant. It has been submitted that he has received no information/communication either from the SPIO, office of the DEEO, Cachar or from the DEEO, Cachar.

Also perused the W/S received from the DEEO, Cachar. It has been submitted that required information had already been provided to the Petitioner through letter no. DEO/RTI/95/2014/21028 dated 12/2/2016 by speed post. A copy of the said letter is enclosed with the W/S.

In the absence of the Complainant, the Commission could not determine as to whether he had received the aforementioned letter from the DEEO, Cacher subsequent to his W/S.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.38/2013/ -A

Dtd. 15.02.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the District Elementary Education Officer, Cachar District, P.O.- Silchar, Dist- Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/District Elementary Education Officer, Cachar District, P.O.-Silchar, Dist-Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788001 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Mastar Ali Laskar, Vill & P.O.- Sonabarighat, Dist- Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788013 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission